
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 9 April 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 4)  

Chair: Councillor Amir Moshenson  

Conservative Councillors: June Baxter 
Govind Bharadia 
Vipin Mithani 
Samir Sumaria 
 

Labour Councillors: Dan Anderson 
Graham Henson (VC) 
Maxine Henson 
Eden Kulig 
 

Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Reverend P Reece / Vacancy 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Ms M Trivedi / Vacancy 

(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They 
are entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 

Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 



 
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Philip Benjamin 

2. Janet Mote 
3. Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
4. Kuha Kumaran 
5. Salim Chowdhury 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Rashmi Kalu 
2. Jerry Miles 
3. Sasi Suresh 
4. Antonio Weiss 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2024 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground. When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 27 March 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=276&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=276&Year=0


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2024 4 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 4 April 2024.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. References from Council/Cabinet  
(if any). 
 

7. Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24 (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

8. Any Other Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda Part II - NIL  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
  

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on  
Thursday 4 April 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 February 2024 Page 73 

   

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Minutes 

13 February 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Amir Moshenson 
 

 
 

Councillors: Dan Anderson 
June Baxter 
Govind Bharadia 
Graham Henson 
 

Maxine Henson 
Eden Kulig 
Samir Sumaria 
 

 
 
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

David Ashton 
Paul Osborn 
 

For Minute 81 
For Minute 81 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Vipin Mithani 
 

  
 

 
 

Absent: Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 
 

Reverend P Reece 
Ms M Trivedi 
 

75. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  That there were no reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

76. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  That there were none. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 February 2024 Page 74 

77. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024, and 
the minutes of the special meeting held on 23 January 2024, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

78. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  That there were none. 
 

79. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  That there were none. 
 

80. References from Council/Cabinet   

RESOLVED:  That there were none. 
 
Recommended Item   

81. Corporate Plan 2023-26: Review of first year and Flagship Actions 
2024/25 & Final Revenue Budget 2024/25 and final Medium Term 
Financial Strategy to 2026/27   

The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources, the Managing Director, and the Interim 
Director of Finance and Assurance to the meeting. 
  
The Leader requested that the Corporate Plan 2023-26: Review of first year 
and Flagship Actions 2024/25, and the Final Revenue Budget 2024/25 and 
final Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2026/27, be presented in 
tandem.  
  
The Leader informed the Committee that Harrow was in a comparatively 
strong fin
[...]
taff.  It would have an appointment based system where 
appointments could be made, and speak to the relevant Council officer 
virtually.   
  
Members asked about the progress on pot-hole mending in Harrow, and 
expressed concern on the state of roads in the borough. 
  
The Committee were advised that there was a backlog of £100 million in road 
maintenance across the borough.  However, there was technology currently 
being demonstrated and tested in Harrow, which was effective in mending 
pot-holes, and resurfacing roads, at a lower cost.  If officers found it suitable 
for use, this could be used to maintain roads effectively, and reduce the 
backlog.  This new technology was also being experimented in other parts of 
the country. 
  
Members also expressed concern about fly-tipping in the borough, and 
particularly in South Harrow.  
  
The Committee were advised that closed circuit television (CCTV) cameras 
had been installed in some of the worst affected areas as a preventative 
measure, as well as to identify perpetrators.  However, the majority of fly-
tipping incidents was from household waste, particularly residents in 
unlicensed houses of multiple occupancy (HMOs).  Such residents had limited 
bin capacity, and were prone to fly tipping of residual waste.  The Council’s 
licensing and enforcement teams were working proactively to clamp down on 
unlicensed HMOs, as well as issue fines for fly-tipping, where these are 
identified.  
  
The Chair thanked the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Human Resources, the Managing Director, and the Interim Director of 
Finance and Assurance for their attendance and responses to questions. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
  
That the comments of the Committee be referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED:  To bring the strategy on the progress of the purchase of up to 
25 properties, under the Corporate Plan 2023-26:  Review of first year and 
Flagship Actions 2024/25 to the Scrutiny Lead Members or the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, as appropriate, for update. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.57 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Amir Moshenson 
Chair 
 

10



 

Report for: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Scrutiny 
Sub-Committees 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

9th April 2024 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Shumailla Dar, Assistant Director of 
Corporate Strategy 
 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

All 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 
 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023-2024, as developed 
by the Scrutiny Leadership Group which comprises the chairs and vice-chairs 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and the 
Scrutiny Lead members.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

a) Consider and agree the Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-2024  
b) Submit the Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-2024 to Full Council for 

endorsement 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 32



Section 2 – Report 
 
The council’s constitution requires the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
report annually on its activities to Full Council. The attached Scrutiny Annual 
Report is the draft final report. This has been developed by the Scrutiny 
Leadership Group, which comprises the chairs and vice-chairs of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and its sub-committees, and the Scrutiny Lead 
members. The Scrutiny Annual Report outlines the activities of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, the scrutiny sub-committees and the scrutiny lead 
councillors during the 2023-2024 municipal year.  
 
Scrutiny’s focus has been focussed on looking at customer experience and 
what that means for Harrow residents. The team prioritises and continues to 
focus on key challenges impacting Harrow's residents. A key focus of the work 
of the 
[...]
 between holding the council administration and health partners to 
account, as well as investigating and influencing the Council and partners’ approaches to 
issues of concern to residents. 

The Council’s scrutiny function is driven forward by the Scrutiny Leadership Group, made up 
of the chairs and vice-chairs of the committees and the scrutiny leads, whose work and 
achievements are highlighted in this report. The Scrutiny Leadership Group provides strategic 
direction to the scrutiny function and helps to ensure that we maintain an effective focus for 
our work, acting as a critical friend to the Council and influencing key decisions. Meetings are 
held quarterly, and they bring together the feedback from scrutiny leads on progress in their 
different service areas, to identify issues that may need escalating for committee consideration 
or warrant further in-depth investigation through review work.  

 

Highlights:  

Last year, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were happy to have inducted a new team of 
councillors in their respective scrutiny roles. Over the last 12 months, it has been enjoyable 
working with colleagues in their respective work areas and seeing the progress made. As this 
report will detail, there has been a much more focussed and professional approach to scrutiny 
due to members being relaxed in their roles.  

In the previous municipal cycle, our work focussed on looking at customer experience and 
what that means for Harrow residents.  The team prioritises and continues to focus on key 
challenges impacting Harrow's residents. To aid this work we set the parameters and 
framework of reviewing customer experience and we are happy that a big highlight of the 
current cycle was focussing on the customer experience scrutiny report which will be detailed 
later in this report.  

We would like to thank members of the committee for their input and effort, for looking out for 
Harrow’s residents and putting the time to come up with challenging, interesting questions and 
pragmatic proposals. We would also like to extend thanks to portfolio holders and officers for 
their detailed and helpful answers and for their open approach when taking questions and 
suggestions. 

The Focus of Work over the Past Year: 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are constantly committed to the analysing the 
decisions that the borough takes to ensuring the best for our residents. 

15



A key focus of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the last period was 
focussing on in delving deeper into the impacts of service changes, and looking at scrutiny 
procedures which will allow us to gain a better understanding of council priorities.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have provided insight in the following projects:  

• Community Safety Strategy 2023-26: The three-year strategy set out a clear vision 
and comprehensive delivery plan for how the Safer Harrow Partnership would deliver 
community safety priorities, how each priority would be measured, and progress 
monitored. Upon presentation to committee, members questioned particular attributes 
of the strategy for example the use of scooters in criminal activity and data in public 
perception. It was recommended that mental health was included within the Strategy. 

• Customer Experience Review: This review focuses on the changing dynamic of the 
delivery of council services, there were a range of recommendations provided that will 
be discussed in further depth in this document. Working with colleagues in this review 
group was both helpful and crucial in understanding how the changes made in the 
customer service affects residents.  

• Harrow Strategic Development (HSDP) Report. It was agreed at Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that Cabinet be requested to include the Voluntary Sector in the 
list of consultees as part of the development and that officers review project milestones 
and these milestones be presented to Scrutiny Leads and/or Chair and
[...]
lowed 
for the review group for the customer experience review to work together in a space where in 
other circumstances would not be able to occur. It is an effective mechanism in ensuring the 
right decisions are made. The value of scrutiny this year for our committee is the presentation 
of the report to cabinet and awaiting its outcome.  

As we continue, the work on the current work programme we believe there will be more impact 
for scrutiny as the year goes on.  

25



Work Priorities for Next Year:  

We look forward to actioning the contents of the report upon approval from cabinet in Autumn 
2023. We believe that the report’s recommendations will provide an overall positive affects for 
residents and the customer service experience  

  

26



Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Committee Business and Attendance 2023-2024 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Chair: Councillor Amir Moshenson  

Vice-Chair: Councillor Graham Henson  

Other Members: Councillors; June Baxter, Govind Bharadia, Vipin Mithani, Samir Sumaria, 
Dan Anderson, Eden Kulig, Maxine Henson, Philip Benjamin (Reserve), Janet Mote 
(Reserve), Matthew Goodwin-Freeman (Reserve), Kuha Kumaran (Reserve), Salim 
Chowdhury (Reserve), Rashmi Kalu (Reserve), Jerry Miles (Reserve), Sasi Suresh  
(Reserve), Dr Antonio Weiss  (Reserve)  

Co-Optees: Reverend P Reece, Ms M Trivedi, Harrow Youth Parliament Representative   

Meetings Attendance Main Items  
18 May 2023 (Special)  Scrutiny Members: 

Councillor Amir Moshenson 
(Chair)  
Councillor Graham Henson 
(Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Govind Bharadia 
Councillor Vipin Mithani 
Councillor Samir Sumaria 
Councillor June Baxter 
Councillor Dan Anderson 
Councillor Dean Gilligan  
Councillor Eden Kulig  
Councillor Philip O’Dell  
 
 

• Appointment of Vice 
Chair 

• Establishment of 
Sub-Committees 
2023/24 

• Appointment of 
Scrutiny Leads 
2023/24 

6 June 2023 Portfolio Holder  
Councillor Anjana Patel  
 
 
Scrutiny Members:  
Councillor Amir Moshenson 
(Chai
[...]

	Agenda Part II - NIL




	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes
	13 February 2024



	7 Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24
	Section 2 – Report
	Ward Councillors’ comments

	Financial Implications
	Performance Issues
	Environmental Impact
	There is no environmental impact associated with this report
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO*, as it impacts on all Wards

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	Harrow Annual Scrutiny Report 202324 DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2024 Page 79 

   

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Minutes 

9 April 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Amir Moshenson 
 

 
 

Councillors: Dan Anderson 
June Baxter 
Govind Bharadia 
Graham Henson 
 

Maxine Henson 
Vipin Mithani 
Samir Sumaria 
 

 

Absent: Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
Councillor Eden Kulig 
 
 

Reverend P Reece 
Ms M Trivedi 
 

 

82. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED: That there were no reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
  

83. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  That there were none. 
 

84. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

85. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  That there were none. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 April 2024 Page 80 

 
86. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  That there were none. 
 

87. References from Council/Cabinet   

RESOLVED:  That there were none. 
 
Recommended Items   

88. Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24   

The Committee received the Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24, which had 
been developed by the Scrutiny Leadership Group, which outlined the 
activities of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the scrutiny sub-
committees and the scrutiny lead councillors during the 2023-2024 municipal 
year. 
  
A Member proposed that the section on “The Focus of Work Over the Past 
Year under Community” be amended with wording that would be forwarded to 
the Scrutiny Lead Members, through the Policy Team.  This was duly 
seconded and agreed by the Committee. 
  
The Committee made the following additional comments: 
  
                 that additional wording to “express appreciation to Council Staff for 

their professional work in libraries” be inserted into the section 
“Highlights of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee”. 

  
                 that additional wording to “ensure that structural changes did not have 

an adverse impact on residents” be inserted into the section on “Impact 
and Value of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee”. 

  
                 Councillor June Baxter requested that her attendance at the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 7 November 2023 be 
recorded in Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Committee Business and Attendance 
2023-2024.  

  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
  
That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24, as amended, be endorsed. 
  
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the amendments outlined above, the Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2023-24 be agreed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 6.44 pm). 
 

(Signed) Councillor Amir Moshenson 
Chair 


	Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes
	9 April 2024


